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By U.S. Mail and Electronic Mail

April 23,2012

Members of San Francisco Ethics Commission
25 South VVan Ness Avenue, Suite 220
San Francisco, CA 94102-6053

San Francisco City Attorney

Attn: Peter Keith and Sherri Kaiser
1390 Market Street, Suite 700

San Francisco, CA 94102-5408

Re:  Agenda for April 23, 2012 meeting
Dear Commission Members and Counsel,

We are in receipt of the memo dated April 17, 2012 from John St. Croix regarding
recommendations on how to proceed with hearings on the charges of official misconduct against
Sheriff Ross Mirkarimi. We raise the following points for consideration at today’s meeting.
Please note our objection to the Commission doing anything other than terminating these
proceedings, as the removal proceedings set forth in San Francisco Charter section 15.105(a) and
(e) are unconstitutionally vague, and do not accord Sheriff Mirkarimi the process he is due under
the law. Moreover, the flagrant abuse of these Charter sections by Mayor Lee is an attempt to
thwart the will of the electorate.

In recognition of the political reality that the Commission will nonetheless likely proceed with
this process, we make the following points.

Standard of Proof and Requirement of Unanimity

To best address the Charter’s glaring lack of any rules or procedure for removal proceedings
such as this, Sheriff Mirkarimi suggests that the only way to preserve a semblance of fairness
would be to adopt the strict protections for officials accused of misconduct under the California
Government Code. Under GC 8§ 3060-75, trial of an accusation of misconduct against an
official is governed by the same rules governing a trial of criminal charges brought by grand jury
indictment.

Accordingly, before it may recommend that the Board of Supervisors vote to remove Sheriff
Mirkarimi, the Commission should have to be convinced beyond a reasonable doubt that Sheriff



LAw OFFICE OF DAVID P. WAGGONER LAwW OFFICES OF SHEPARD S. KOPP

1777 Haight Street 11355 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94117 Los Angeles, CA 90064
ph (415) 305-7708 ph (310) 914-4444

fax (415) 386-8106 fax (310) 914-4445
davidpwaggoner@gmail.com shep@shepardkopplaw.com

Mirkarimi committed official misconduct, and all five members of the Commission should have
to agree and vote to make such a recommendation.

Notice, Discovery, and Compulsory Process rights

Sheriff Mirkarimi cannot prepare to defend against these charges without knowing exactly which
charges, witnesses, and what physical evidence, will be used by Mayor Lee. Accordingly, it is of
paramount importance that the Mayor disclose this information at the earliest time possible.

The Written Charges of Official Misconduct also make two separate and distinct sets of charges:
one version of the charges do not require any nexus to the office while the other version does.
This lack of clarity and admission that Charter 8 15.105(e) is vague and unclear is one of the
many reasons why the Ethics Commission should stop this process. Sheriff Mirkarimi could not
possibly have been on notice as to what might constitute official misconduct if the Mayor
himself did not know. At this point, both the Mayor, through the charging instrument (3:9-13),
and Director St. Croix' have admitted that Charter is vague. Accordingly, the Commission
should dismiss the entire proceedings. Failing that, the Commission must decide what, exactly,
15.105(e) means.

Depending on what evidence will be offered against him, Sheriff Mirkarimi may need to take
discovery and issue subpoenas. As set forth below, Sheriff Mirkarimi is currently at a serious
disadvantage as the City Attorney has commenced a “City Attorney investigation” into claimed
allegations that Sheriff Mirkarimi has violated certain provisions of the San Francisco Campaign
and Governmental Conduct Code (please see attached correspondence; letters dated April 16, 18
and 20, 2012, between Deputy City Attorney Peter J. Keith and David P. Waggoner). We
strongly suspect that this “investigation” is a subterfuge to allow the City Attorney to obtain
discovery for use in this proceeding, which he might otherwise be unable to obtain. Sheriff
Mirkarimi has no ability at present to conduct any discovery or subpoena witnesses or
documents.

Advisory Opinion Needed On Sheriff Mirkarimi’s Duty To Comply With City Attorney
“Investigation”

As mentioned above, the City Attorney has commenced an “investigation” into whether Sheriff
Mirkarimi has violated provisions of the San Francisco Campaign and Governmental Conduct
Code. (hereafter “SFC&GCC”). Under Charter Appendix section C3.699-13, “[a]ny person
may request the commission to issue a written opinion with respect to that person's duties under
provisions of this charter or any ordinance relating to campaign finance, conflicts of interest,

! (’Because the charter is vague, the interpretation is a little on the broad side,” said St. Croix,” City Enters

Uncharted Territory in Mirkarimi Case, by Matt Smith, The Bay Citizen, March 21, 2012)
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lobbying or governmental ethics.” Sheriff Mirkarimi hereby requests that the Commission issue
a written opinion into whether he must comply with the City Attorney’s requested cooperation.
Furthermore, Sheriff Mirkarimi requests that because the City Attorney has recused himself from
advising the Ethics Commission in connection with removal proceedings against Sheriff
Mirkarimi, the City Attorney play no role in advising the Commission on this request for written
opinion.

In order to assist the Commission in this request, we offer the following analysis of the relevant
charter and code sections.

San Francisco City Charter § 6.102.9 grants the City Attorney authority to investigate claims for
money or damages, or incidents where the City faces potential civil liability. However, there is
nothing in the City Charter authorizing the City Attorney to investigate alleged violations of the
SFC&GCC. While SFC&GCC Code 8§ 3.240 references a possible City Attorney investigation
as to “an alleged violation of this chapter,” City Charter § C3.699-13 provides: “The commission
shall conduct investigations in accordance with this subdivision of alleged violations of this
charter and City ordinances relating to campaign finance, lobbying, conflicts of interest and
governmental ethics.”

Thus, the City Charter seems to clearly mandate that the Ethics Commission has sole authority to
conduct investigations as to alleged violations of the SFG&GCC. The Charter is the highest law
of the City. Rather than act as investigator, the Charter mandates that the City Attorney shall be
the legal advisor to the Ethics Commission, pursuant to City Charter § 15.102.

Here, the City Attorney recused itself as the legal advisor to the Ethics Commission, and has
appointed outside counsel to represent the Commission. Accordingly, the City Attorney should
properly have no further role in these proceedings as either advisor to the Commission or
investigator of any alleged violations. The proper investigating authority is the San Francisco
Ethics Commission, along with its chosen outside counsel.

Sincerely,
I8l David (%;( cner Is/ &/417051/(/ &7 %670/)
David P. Waggoner Shepard S. Kopp

Attorneys for Sheriff Ross Mirkarimi



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA PETER J. KEITH
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney

DIRECTDIAL:  (415) 554-3908
E-MAIL: peter.keith@sfgov.org

April 16, 2012
David P. Waggoner, Esq.
1777 Haight Street
San Francisco CA 94117

By E-Mail and U.S. Mail

Re:  Investigation of Sheriff Ross Mirkarimi
Dear Mr. Waggoner:

Under the authority of section 3.240 of the San Francisco Campaign and Governmental
Conduct Code, a copy of which is attached, the City Attorney hereby requests Sheriff Ross
Mirkarimi’s cooperation and assistance with the City Attorney’s investigation into alleged
violations of Chapter 2 of article III of the San Francisco Campaign & Governmental Conduct
Code.

Sheriff Mirkarimi is advised that he has a duty to cooperate and assist with the City
Attorney’s investigation. Section 3.240(b) of the San Francisco Campaign and Governmental
Conduct Code provides: “Duty to Cooperate and Assist. The Ethics Commission, District
Attorney or City Attorney may request and shall receive from every City officer and employee
cooperation and assistance with an investigation into an alleged violation of this Chapter.” If
Sheriff Mirkarimi does not provide the requested cooperation and assistance in this investigation,
he may be subject to further proceedings under the Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code
and/or the San Francisco Charter, which could lead to removal from office as well as other
penalties.

Sheriff Mirkarimi is the subject of this investigation. The investigation concerns:

1. Whether Sheriff Mirkarimi violated section 3.210(a) of the San Francisco
Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code by ° attempt[ing] to influence a governmental
decision involving his or her own character or conduct,” namely by attempting to dissuade
witnesses to the events on and around December 31, 2011 and influence their statements to
authorities during a law enforcement investigation.

2. Whether Sheriff Mirkarimi violated section 3.218(a) of the San Francisco -
Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code by “engag[ing] in any employment, activity, or
enterprise that the department, board, commission, or agency of which he or she is a member or
employee has identified as incompatible in a statement of incompatible activities adopted under
this Section,” namely a three-year sentence of probation to run concurrently with his four-year
term as Sheriff, A copy of the Sheriff’s Department Statement of Incompatible Activities is

- attached.

3. Whether Sheriff Mirkarimi Violated section 3.240(b) of the San Francisco
Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code by violating his duty to provide “cooperation and
assistance with an investigation into an alleged violation of this Chapter,” namely by
encouraging other witnesses not to cooperate with the City Attorney’s investigation of the above
violations and by aiding their efforts not to cooperate with this investigation.

FOX PLAZA - 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: (415) 554-3800 - FACSIMILE: (415) 554-3985
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

' Letter to David P. Waggoner, Esq.
Page 2
April 16, 2012

The City Attorney requests the following cooperation and assistance:

INVESTIGATIVE INTERVIEW. The City Attorney requests that Sheriff Mirkarimi
appear for an investigative interview at the San Francisco City Attorney’s Office, 1390 Market
Street, 7th floor, at 11am on Monday April 23, 2012. The interview will be conducted by
George Cothran, Chief of Investigations, and Jeff Cretan, Investigator, and it will be audio-
recorded. Sheriff Mirkarimi has the right to bring a representative to this interview.

Sheriff Mirkarimi’s statements and information or evidence gained by reason of his
statements cannot be used against him in a criminal proceeding; however, they can be used in
other proceedings, including administrative proceedings related to Sheriff Mirkarimi’s removal
from office. If Sheriff Mirkarimi refuses to answer questions relating to the investigation
described in this notice, he will be subject to further charges that could lead to his removal from
office.

DOCUMENTS. The City Attorney requests that Sheriff Mirkarimi deliver for
inspection and copying the following original documents to the San Francisco City Attorney’s
Office, 1390 Market Street, 7th floor, c/o Chief of Investigations George Cothran, no later than
noon on Thursday April 19, 2012:

1. All documents received by Sheriff Mirkarirni or his attorneys from the
District Attorney or the San Francisco Police Department in the recent criminal proceedings
against Sheriff Mirkarimi. -

- 2. All documents that Sheriff Mirkarimi or his attorneys provided to the
District Attorney or the San Francisco Police Department in the recent criminal proceedings
against Sheriff Mirkarimi.

3. Other than attorney’s writings or Sheriff Mirkarimi’s confidential
communications with his attorneys, all text messages and emails sent or received by Sheriff
Mirkarimi between 12:01am on December 31,2011 and 11:59pm on January 13, 2011. These
should be provided as print-outs in chronological order.

4. Other than attorney’s writings or Sheriff Mirkarimi’s confidential
communications with his attorneys, all documents that reference or discuss Sheriff Mirkarimi’s
actions or communications that occurred between 12:01am on December 31, 2011 and 11:59pm
on January 13, 2011.

5. All documents that Sheriff Mirkarimi considers relevant to the subject
matter of this investigation.

To the extent that Sheriff Mirkarimi does not have any of the above documents in his
personal possession, he is requested to obtain them from his attorneys, assistants, or agents, and
take any other necessary action so that he can provide these documents at the time and place
noted above. If Sheriff Mirkarimi once had, but no longer has, any of the documents listed
above, he is requested to provide a list of all such documents and an account in writing of why,
how, and when he disposed of each document, and if it was given to another the name of the
person.

1
1



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Letter to David P. Waggoher, Esq.
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April 16, 2012

We look forward to Sheriff Mirkarimi’s cooperation and assistance with the City
Attorney’s investigation, consistent with his duty as an elected official of the City and County of
San Francisco.

| Very truly yours,

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

7l

PETER J. KEITH
Deputy City Attorney -

encl.

cc (w/encl., email only): Shepard Kopp, Esq.
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Attachment

SAN FRANCISCO CAMPAIGN & GOVERNMENTAL CONDUCT
CODE

SEC. 3.210. VOTING ON OWN CHARACTER OR CONDUCT.

(a) Prohibition. No officer or employee of the City and County shall
knowingly vote on or attempt to influence a governmental decision
involving his or her own character or conduct, or his or her appointment to
any office, position, or employment.

SEC. 3.218. INCOMPATIBLE ACTIVITIES.

(a) Prohibition. No officer or employee of the City and County may
engage in any employment, activity, or enterprise that the department,
board, commission, or agency of which he or she is a member or
employee has identified as incompatible in a statement of incompatible
activities adopted under this Section. No officer or employee may be
subject to discipline or penalties under this Section unless he or she has
been provided an opportunity to demonstrate that his or her activity is not
in fact inconsistent, incompatible or in conflict with the duties of the
officer or employee

SEC. 3.240. PROVISION OF FALSE OR MISLEADING
INFORMATION; WITHHOLDING OF INFORMATION; AND DUTY
TO COOPERATE AND ASSIST.

(a) Prohibition. No person shall knowingly and intentionally furnish’
false or fraudulent evidence, documents, or information to the Ethics
Commission, District Attorney or City Attorney, or knowingly and
intentionally misrepresent any material fact, or conceal any evidence,
documents, or information relevant to an investigation by the Ethics
Commission, District Attorney or City Attorney of an alleged violation of
this Chapter.

(b) Duty to Cooperate and Assist. The Ethics Commission, District
Attorney or City Attorney may request and shall receive from every City
officer and employee cooperation and assistance with an investigation into
an alleged violation of this Chapter.



San Francisco Sheriff’s Department
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

October 7, 2008
Referen'qe: US 08-157

TO: All Personnel
FROM:‘ Undersheriff Jan Dempsey W
RE: Statement of Incompatible Activities

Attached is the Sheriff’s Department Statement of Incompatible Activities.

This Statement is adopted under the provisions of San Francisco Campaign and Governmental
Conduct Code section 3.218. The Statement of Incompatible Activities is intended to guide
officers and employees about the kinds of activities that are incompatible with their public duties
and therefore prohibited.

All employees are required to follow all requirements of the Statement of Incompatible
Activities. ‘

Any specific questions should be submitted to me in writing.
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OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

(415) 554-7225

SAN FRANCISCO SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
STATEMENT OF INCOMPATIBLE ACTIVITIES

1. INTRODUCTION

This Statement of Incompatible Activities is intended to guide officers and employees of the San
Francisco Sheriff’s Department (“Department™) about the kinds of activities that are
incompatible with their public duties and therefore prohibited. For the purposes of this
Statement, and except where otherwise provided, “officer” shall mean the Sheriff, and

~ “employee™ shall mean all employees of the Department.

This Statement is adopted under the provisions of San Francisco Campaign & Governmental
Conduct Code (“C&GC Code) section 3.218. Engaging in the activities that are prohibited by
this Statement may subject an officer or employee to discipline, up to and including possible
termination of employment or removal from office, as well as to monetary fines and penalties.
(C&GC Code § 3.242; Charter § 15.105.) Before an officer or employee is subjected to
discipline or penalties for violation of this Statement, the officer or employee will have an
opportunity to explain why the activity should not be deemed to be incompatible with his or her
City duties. (C&GC Code § 3.218.) Nothing in this document shall modify or reduce any due
process rights provided pursuant to the officer or employee’s collective bargaining agreement.

In addition to this Statement, employees and officers are subject to Department policies and State
and local laws and rules governing the conduct of public employees and officers, including but
not limited to: '

The Political Reform Act, California Government Code § 87100 ef seq.;
California Government Code § 1090;

The San Francisco Charter;

San Francisco Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code;

San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance; and

Applicable Civil Service Rules.

Nothing in this Statement shall exempt any officer or employee from applicable provisions of
law, or limit his or her liability for violations of law. Examples provided in this Statement are
for illustration purposes only, and are not intended to limit application of this Statement.
Nothing in this Statement shall interfere with the rights of employees under a collective
bargaining agreement or Memorandum of Understanding applicable to that employee.

ROOM 456, CITY HALL . I DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE o SAN FRANCISCO. CA. 94102
EMALL: sherift@asfgov.org L] FAX. (415) 554-7050 '



Nothing in this Statement shall be construed to prohibit or discourage any City officer or
employee from bringing to the City’s and/or public’s attention matters of actual or perceived
malfeasance or misappropriation in the conduct of City business, or from filing a complaint
alleging that a City officer or employee has engaged in improper governmental activity by
violating local campaign finance, lobbying, confliets of interest or governmental ethics laws,
regulations or rules; violating the California Penal Code by misusing City resources; creating a
specified and substantial danger to public health or safety by failing to perform duties required
by the ofticer or employee’s City position; or abusing his or her City position to advance a
private interest.

No amendment to any statement of incompatible activities shall become operative until the City
and County has satisfied the meet and confer requirements of State law and the collective
bargaining agreement.

If an employee has questions about this Statement, the questions should be directed to the
employee's supervisor or to the Sheriff. Similarly, questions about other applicable laws
governing the conduct of public employees should be directed to the employee's supervisor or
the Sheriff, although the supervisor or Sheriff may determine that the question must be addressed
to the Ethics Commission or City Attorney. Employees may also contact their unions for advice
or information about their rights and responsibilities under these and other laws.

If the Sheriff has questions about this Statement, the questions should be directed to the Ethics
Commission or the City Attorney.

1. MI1SSION OF THE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

The mission of the Sheriff’s Department is as follows:

Keep the county jail;

Receive all prisoners committed to jail by competent authorities;

Execute the orders and legal processes issued by courts of the State of California;
Upon court order detail necessary bailiffs; and

Execute the orders and legal processes issued by the Board of Supervisors or by any
legally authorized department or commission.

(Charter § 6.105.)
HI. RESTRICTIONS ON INCOMPATIBLE ACTIVITIES

This section prohibits outside activities, including self-employment, that are incompatible with
the mission of the Department. Under subsection C, an officer or employee may seek an
advance written determination whether a proposed outside activity that is not expressly
prohibited by subsections A or B of this section is incompatible and therefore prohibited by this
Statement. Outside activities other than those expressly identified here may be determined to be
incompatible and therefore prohibited. For an advance written determination request from an -
employee, if the Sheriff delegates the decision-making to a designee and if the designee
determines that the proposed activity is incompatible under this Statement, the employee may
appeal that determination to the Sheriff.

(3%



A. RESTRICTIONS THAT APPLY TO ALL OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
1. ACTIVITIES THAT CONFLICT WiTH OFFICIAL DUTIES.I

No officer or employee may engage in an outside activity (regardless of whether the activity is
compensated) that conflicts with his or her City duties. An outside activity conflicts with City
duties when the ability of the officer or employee to perform the duties of his or her C ity position
is materially impaired. Outside activities that materially impair the ability of an officer or
employee to perform his or her City duties include, but are not limited to, activities that
disqualify the officer or employee from City assignments or responsibilities on a regular basis.
Unless (a) otherwise noted in this section or (b) an advance written determination under
subsection C concludes that such activities are not incompatible, the following activities are
expressly prohibited by this section. '

a No employee of the Department shall serve on the Board of Directors or as an
employee of a non-profit entity that receives funding from the Department.

b. . Noofficer or employee, or legal entity in which the officer or employee has a
legal or beneficial ownership interest of 10 percent or more, may apply for or
enter into any contract or subcontract with the Department.

2. ACTIVITIES WITH EXCESSIVE TIME DEMANDS.

Neither an officer nor an employee may engage in outside activity (regardless of whether the
activity is compensated) that would cause the officer or employee to be absent from his or her
assignments on a regular basis, or otherwise require a time commitment that is demonstrated to
interfere with the officer’s or employee's performance of his or her City duties.

Example. An employee who works at the Department’s front desk answering questions
from the public wants to take time off every Tuesday and Thursday from 2:00 to 5:00 to
coach soccer. Because the employee's duties require the employee to be at the
Department’s front desk during regular business hours, and because this outside activity
would require the employee to be absent from the office during regular business hours on
a regular basis, the director or his/her designee may, pursuant to subsection C, determine
that the employee may not engage in this activity.

3. ACTIVITIES THAT ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE DEPARTMENT

Unless (a) otherwise noted in this section or (b) an advance written determination under
subsection C concludes that such activities are not incompatible, no officer or employee may
engage in an outside activity (regardless of whether the activity is compensated) that is subject to
the control, inspection, review, audit or enforcement of the Department. In addition to any
activity permitted pursuant to subsection C, nothing in this subsection prohibits the following
activities: appearing before one’s own department on behalf of oneself; filing or otherwise
pursuing claims against the City on one’s own behalf; running for City elective office; or making
a public records disclosure request pursuant to the Sunshine Ordinance or Public Records Act.



Unless (a) otherwise noted in this section or (b) an advance written determination under
subsection C concludes that such activities are not incompatible, the following activities are
expressly prohibited by this section:

Assistance in Responding to City Bids, RFQs, and RFPs. No officer or employee may
knowingly provide selective assistance (i.e., assistance that is not generally available to

- all competitors) to individuals or entities in a manner that confers a competitive
advantage on a bidder or proposer who is competing for a City contract. Nothing in this
Statement prohibits an officer or employee from providing general information about a
bid for a City contract, a Department Request for Qualifications or Request for Proposals
or corresponding application process that is available to any member of the public.
Nothing in this Statement prohibits an officer or employee from speaking to or meeting
with individual applicants regarding the individual's application, provided that such
assistance is provided on an impartial basis to all applicants who request it.

B.  RESTRICTIONS THAT APPLY TO EMPLOYEES IN SPECIFIED POSITIONS

In addition to the restrictions that apply to all officers and employees of the Department, and
except as provided in subsection C of this section, the following activities are incompatible for
individual employees holding specific positions.

|RESERVED.]
C. ADVANCE WRITTEN DETERMINATION

As set forth below, an employee of the Department or the Sheriff may seek an advance written
determination whether a proposed outside activity that is not expressly prohibited by subsections
A or B of this section, if any, conflicts with the mission of the Department, imposes excessive
time demands, is subject to review by the Department, or is otherwise incompatible and therefore
prohibited by section III of this Statement. For the purposes of this section, an employee or other
person seeking an advance written determination shall be called “the requestor”; the individual
or entity that provides an advance written determination shall be called “the decision-maker”.

1. PURPOSE

This subsection permits an officer or employee to seek an advance written determination
regarding his or her obligations under subsections A or B of this section. A written
determination by the decision-maker that an activity is not incompatible under subsection A or B
provides the requestor immunity from any subsequent enforcement action for a violation of this
Statement if the material facts are as presented in the requestor’s written submission. A written
determination cannot exempt the requestor from any applicable law or authorize the requestor to
engage in an activity expressly prohibited by this Statement. If an individual has not requested
an advance written determination under subsection C as to whether an activity is incompatible
with this Statement, and the individual engages in that activity, the individual will not be
immune from any subsequent enforcement action brought pursuant to this Statement. Similarly,
if an individual has requested an advance written determination under subsection C as to whether



an activity is incompatible with this Statement, and the individual engages in that activity, the
individual will not be immune from any subsequent enforcement action brought pursuant to this
Statement if: (a) the requestor is an employee who has not received a determination under
subsection C from the decision-maker, and 20 working days have not yet elapsed since the
request was made; or (b) the requestor is an officer who has not received a determination under
subsection C from the decision-maker; or (c) the requestor has received a determination under
subsection C that an activity is incompatible.

In addition to the advance written determination process set forth below, the San Francisco
Charter also permits any person to seek a written opinion from the Ethics Commission with
respect to that person's duties under provisions of the Charter or any City ordinance relating to
conflicts of interest and governmental ethics. Any person who acts in good faith on an opinion
issued by the Commission and concurred in by the City Attorney and District Attorney is
immune from criminal or civil penalties for so acting, provided that the material facts are as
stated in the opinion request. Nothing in this subsection precludes a person from requesting a
written opinion from the Ethics Commission regarding that person's duties under this Statement.

2. THE DECISION-MAKER

Decision-maker for request by an employee: An employee of the Department may seek an
advance written determination from the Sheriff or his or her designee. The Sheriff or his or her
designee will be deemed the decision-maker for the employee’s request. —

Decision-maker for request by the Sheriff: The Sheriff may seek an advance written
determination from the Ethics Commission. The Ethics Commission will be deemed the
decision-maker for the Sheriff’s request.

3. THE PROCESS

The requestor must provide, in writing, a description of the proposed activity and an explanation
of why the activity is not incompatible under this Statement. The written material must describe
the proposed activity in sufficient detail for the decision-maker to make a fully informed
determination whether it is incompatible under this Statement.

When making a determination under this subsection, the decision-maker may consider any
relevant factors including, but not limited to, the impact on the requestor’s ability to perform his
or her job, the impact upon the Department as a whole, compliance with applicable laws and
rules and the spirit and intent of this Statement. The decision-maker shall consider all relevant
written materials submitted by the requestor. The decision-maker shall also consider whether the
written material provided by the requestor is sufficiently specific and detailed to enable the
decision-maker to make a fully informed determination. The decision-maker may request
additional information from the requestor if the decision-maker deems such information
necessary. For an advance written determination request from an employee, if the director
delegates the decision-making to a designee and if the designee determines that the proposed
activity is incompatible under this Statement, the employee may appeal that determination to the
director.



The decision-maker shall respond to the request by providing a written determination to the
requestor by mail, email, personal delivery, or other reliable means. ‘For a request by an
employee, the decision-maker shall provide the determination within a reasonable period of time
depending on the circumstances and the complexity of the request, but not later than 20 working
days from the date of the request. If the decision-maker does not provide a written determination
to the employee within 20 working days from the date of the employee’s request, the decision-
maker shall be deemed to have determined that the proposed act1v1ty does not violate this
Statement.

The decision-maker may revoke the written determination at any time based on changed facts or
circumstances or other good cause, by providing advance written notice to the requestor. The
written notice shall specify the changed facts or circumstances or other good cause that warrants
revocation of the advance written determination.

4. DETERMINATIONS ARE PUBLIC RECORDS

To assure that these rules are enforced equally, requests for advance written determinations and
written determinations, including approvals and denials, are public records to the extent
permitted by law. » :

IV. RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF CITY RESOURCES, CITY WORK-PRODUCT AND PRESTIGE
A. USE OF CITY RESOURCES

No officer or employee may use City resources, including, without limitation, facilities,
telephone, computer, copier, fax machine, e-mail, internet access, stationery and supplies, for
any non-City purpose, including any political activity or personal purpose. No officer or
employee may allow any other person to use City resources, including, without limitation,
facilities, telephone, computer, copier, fax machine, e-mail, internet access, stationery and
supplies, for any non-City purpose, including any political activity or personal purpose.
Notwithstanding these general prohibitions, any incidental and minimal use of City resources
does not constitute a violation of this section. Nothing in this subsection shall be interpreted or
applied to interfere with, restrict, or supersede any rights or entitlements of employees,
recognized employee organizations, or their members under state law or regulation or pursuant to
provisions of a collective bargaining agreement to use City facilities, equipment or resources, as
defined herein.

Example. An officer or employee may use the telephone to make occasional calls to
arrange medical appointments or speak with a childcare provider, because this is an
incidental and minimal use of City resources for a personal purpose.

Nothing in this Statement shall exempt any officer or employee from complying with more
restrictive policies of the Department regarding use of City resources, including, without
limitation, the Department’s e-mail policy.



B. USE OoF C1TY WORK-PRODUCT

No officer or employee may, in exchange for anything of value and without appropriate
authorization, sell, publish or otherwise use any non-public materials that were prepared on City
time or while using City facilities, property (including without limitation, intellectual property),
equipment and/or materials. For the purpose of this prohibition, appropriate authorization
includes authorization granted by law, including the Sunshine Ordinance, California Public
Records Act, the Ralph M. Brown Act as well as whistleblower and improper government
activities provisions, or by a supervisor of the officer or employee, including but not limited to

. the officer or employee’s appointing authority. Nothing in this subsection shall be interpreted or
applied to interfere with, restrict or supersede any rights or entitlements of employees,
recognized employee organizations, or their members under state law or regulation or pursuant to
provisions of a collective bargaining agreement to use public materials for collective bargaining
agreement negotiations. '

C. USE OF PRESTIGE OF THE OFFICE

No officer or employee may use his or her City title or designation in any communication for any
private gain or advantage. The following activities are expressly prohibited by this section.

1. USING CI1TY BUSINESS CARDS

No officer or employee may use his or her City business cards for any purpose that may lead the
recipient of the card to think that the officer or employee is acting in an official capacity when
the officer or employee is not. '

Example of inappropriate use. An employee's friend is having a dispute with his
new neighbor who is constructing a fence that the friend believes encroaches on -
his property. The friend invites the employee over to view the disputed fence.
When the neighbor introduces herself, the employee should not hand the neighbor
her business card while suggesting that she could help resolve the dispute. Use of

~a City business card under these circumstances might lead a member of the public
to believe that the employee was acting in an official capacity.

Example of acceptable use. An employee is at a party and runs into an old friend
who has just moved to town. The friend suggests meeting for dinner and asks
how to get in touch with the employee to set up a meeting time. The employee
hands the friend the employee's business card and says that he can be reached at
the number on the card. Use of a City business card under these circumstances ,
would not lead a member of the public to believe that the employee was acting in
an official capacity. Nor would use of the telephone to set up a meeting time
constitute a misuse of resources under subsection A, above.



2. UsSING CITY LETTERHEAFD, Ci1Ty TITLE, OR E-MAIL

No officer or employee may use City letterhead, City title, City e-mail, or any other City
resource, for any communication that may lead the recipient of the communication to think that
the officer or employee is acting in an official capacity when the officer or employee is not.
(Use of e-mail or letterhead in violation of this section could also violate subsection A of this
section, which prohibits use of these resources for any non-City purpose.)

Example. An officer or employee is contesting a parking ticket. The officer or
employee should not send a letter on City letterhead to the office that issued the
ticket contesting the legal basis for the ticket.

3. 'HOLDING ONESELF OUT, WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION, AS A
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DEPARTMENT

No officer or employee may hold himself or herself out as a representative of the Department, or
as an agent acting on behalf of the Department, unless authorized to do so.

Example. An employee who lives in San Francisco wants to attend a public
meeting of a Commission that is considering a land use matter that will affect the
employee's neighborhood. The employee may attend the meeting and speak
during public comment, but should make clear that he is speaking in his private
capacity and not as a representative of the Department.

V. PROHIBITION ON GIFTS FOR ASSISTANCE WITH CITY SERVICES

State and local law place monetary limits on the value of gifts an officer or employee may accept
in a calendar year. (Political Reform Act, Gov't Code § 89503, C&GC Code §§ 3.1-101 and
3.216). This section imposes additional limits by prohibiting an officer or employee from
accepting any gift that is given in exchange for doing the officer or employee’s City job.

- No officer or employee may receive or accept gifts from anyone other than the City for the
performance of a specific service or act the officer or employee would be expected to render or
perform in the regular course of his or her City duties; or for advice about the processes of the
City directly related to the employee’s or officer’s duties and responsibilities, or the processes of
the entity they serve.

Example. A member of the public who regularly works with and receives
assistance from the Department owns season tickets to the Giants and sends a pair
of tickets to an employee of the Department in appreciation for the employee's
work. Because the gift is given for the performance of a service the employee is
expected to perform in the regular course of City duties, the employee is not
permitted to accept the tickets.

Example. A member of the public requests assistance in resolving an issue or
complaint that is related to the City and County of San Francisco, but that does



not directly involve the Department. The employee directs the member of the
public to the appropriate department and ofticer to resolve the matter, The
member of the public offers the employee a gift in appreciation for this assistance.
The employee may not accept the gift, or anything of value from anyone other
than the City, for providing this kind of assistance with City services.

As used in this statement, the term gift has the same meaning as under the Political Reform Act,

~ including the Act's exceptions to the gift limit. (See Gov't Code §§ 82028, 89503; 2 Cal. Code
Regs. §§ 18940-18950.4.) For example, under the Act, a gift that, within 30 days of receipt, is
returned, or donated by the officer or employee to a 501(c)(3) organization or federal, state or
local government without the officer or employee taking a tax deduction for the donation, will
not be deemed to have been accepted. In addition to the exceptions contained in the Act, nothing
in this Statement shall preclude an employee's receipt of a bona fide award, or free admission to
a testimonial dinner or similar event, to recognize exceptional service by that employee, and
which is not provided in return for the rendering of service in a particular matter. Such awards
are subject to the limitation on gifts imposed by the Political Reform Act and local law.

In addition, the following gifts are de minimis and therefore exempt from the restrictions on gifts
imposed by section V of this Statement:

i. Gifts, other than cash, with an aggregate value of $25 or less per occasion; and

ii. Gifts such as food and drink, without regard to value, to be shared in the office among
employees or officers.

. Example. A member of the public who regularly works with and receives
assistance from the Department sends a $15 basket of fruit to an employee as a
holiday gift. Although the fruit may in fact be offered in exchange for performing
services that the employee is expected to perform in the regular course of City
duties, the employee may accept the fruit because the value is de minimis.
(Because the reporting requirement is cumulative, an employee may be required
to report even de minimis gifts on his or her Statement of Economic Interests if,
over the course of a year, the gifts equal or exceed $50.)

Example. A member of the public who regularly works with and receives
assistance from the Department sends a $150 basket of fruit to the Department as
a holiday. gift. Although the fruit may in fact be offered in exchange for
performing services that the Department is expected to perform in the regular
course of City duties, the Department may accept the fruit basket because it is a
gift to the oftice to be shared among employees and officers.

VI. AMENDMENT OF STATEMENT

Once a Statement of Incompatible Activities is approved by the Ethics Commission, the
Department may, subject to the approval of the Ethics Commission, amend the Statement.
C&GC Code § 3.218(b). In addition, the Ethics Commission may at any time amend the
Statement on its own initiative. No statement of incompatible activities or any amendment
thereto shall become operative until the City and County of San Francisco has satistied the meet
and confer requirements -of State law and the collective bargaining agreement.



"SP1023.1 1131} 10§ JUSWNIOP SIY) o Ad0D & ule1a1 PINoOYS JINEN-UOISIIA(] pue 1a)sanbay ay,

_0D'30°Y| "0 WO UOTIBUIILIZNACY UM DIURAPY 10§ Isanboy\uoneuruieiag] UaNLA aoUeApY asiunsiuswalesg Apquedwosunisarau] Jo SIguoI\'s

1240 28nd uiny asva g

’ uoissiuwo) syl 0
oo 3upuroddy g
uoissIuwo) 10 preog 0

2ouRisap s peay wowedsq O apoyy diy $SAIPPY 2O
peayluountedag 0O

(a1qeaydde §oaya) st IR -LoISIdA] HOISSIUIWO,) O ‘preog] “Juauideda Jo aweN

apo)y diz . SSAUPPY IO ) : : [redry

[rewy QUOYJ 3N UoUd {0

UOISSIUILO?) 0 ‘preog ‘wawpedag jo swen] sy, . apIL

{1sa1,] 1SR} AweN : ’ (15114 "1587) SUUEN

(R3] i aseayd) UONCULIOJU] JOYBIA-UOISIdA( D) (Aj1ea|D) g aseaq) uonewr1ojuy .-Oumo-;vom ‘q.

- (‘uorssiwwoy) satyyy ayi 03 wiog pajeidwos yuigng) [erdijjo pagdalg [
: o (zrie-zse
(S1) 0131 Suixey £9 10 7016 VO ‘03SIOURL] UBS ‘07T A1ING *ANUIAY SSIN UBA GT 1B 9013jO UOISSIWILIO,) $IIYIT 2y} 0} wiioy pajajdwod
Y3 puss 3sea|d ‘UOISSIWILOY) SIIYIF U3 O PIRIWQNS 3q 03 ST WO 3YI JT “VIS Y1 JO J°[I] UOHI3S UL PIIOSIIP SB “UOISSIWWOT) SHYIT

Y1 Jo ‘uorssiuIwo)) 10 preog ok ‘1001430 Funuiodde MoK 01 w0y pajojdwiod JgnS) UOISSIWWOD JO pIroq A1) € Jo Joquiaw pajutoddy O

(22130 Junutodde mox o3 wioy paydjdwos yuwigng) peay jusuntedocy [

(VIS oA ur pa1dalip se Jo “audIsap 194 10 siy 1o peay usweda 1nos o3 uuog pays(dwos Jwgng) aakojdwa K1) O

‘ewe| Yy

UOLIDIOA M) SIDALINM 1Nt ISNDD POOS 43YIO 40 S2IUDISUNIND ‘S190f padunyd ay1 Burfioads nox o1 aapiou uainim Suipinoid
Ag UONDUNLIZIA(Y ) Y0424 KOU JIYDIN-UOISIIBCT SY1 ‘Il KD 1F "UONDUNIBIA(] 1 YDUI OF 4340 Uy uoppULIOful pUoIpPY ap1ac.d o nol aanbas Ainu ATYDIY-UOISIDI(Y
i1 1Dl 210U 2SDA]J ) UO122S Ul PaIfitiapU] ARYDRY-UOISIIA Y1 01 WOf Sty1 nugns pup Ka13)duod pup £1q18a] F- Su03S 1A i 3SDaId UOWIUNIAIAT UL 1D UIDIGO O ]

SOIY12 |DIUAUUIZA0Z puD 1Sa1a1U) fO SI11fi0) E,wz.:Em; MD] [D20] 43Y10 AU 40 IS 2y) 210]01 S3IANOD pasodoad suosiad a1 4PN JUNGL219P O1 UOISSIUIIO )

SONYIST Y1 wo4f uo1uIdo uatilim b Y238 oS0 APt 2ado)dws 40 4201Jo uy ANANID pasodo.d ayz y1qiyoad 1oy smnj dayto Kun wof Kpununay apiacad jou s30p YOIDUIUAAIA(]
UAHLM | HOISSIIGNS UdNILIM S, 401Sanbay ayi Ul patuasaad sp 2.0 s1anf pLaww ayl i 'FIs oy {6 uonpIo14 D 20 UOIIIN JUIWIIOfU 1ANDISGNS Sub wiof Knrunnnul 1o15a1th oy
2y sap1ioad FIs i yjm 2)quDdwodus 10U S1 ANALID UD IDY) A2YDIY-UOISIOAC] BUI Aq uopmupwaziag uanim psapnp s, 2a801duia 40 5, 1291J0 Y1 Y1 11302 Ui 2SIMAYJO

A0 1UBISISUODU] S1 J] aSM022q PatGIyo4d S1 ANV 2PISING pasodo.d 1 4aY12Y s UOIIDUIIAIACT UIINLL 4| DIUDAPY UD Y255 01 2240)dWa 40 4201ffo up Siisad VIS 241 40 ) [IT 011938
UoLsSIo ) 40 papog ‘auipdacq yi fo saafopdwa pun sianffo syl fo saimp ayr yitam )gupdiuoduy 10 MaISISUOUL 240 1DIf1 SANLGIOD dPISTNO ISOY1 SISY 10yl (,, KIS, ) SAIANOY
21q1oduiodu] fo Juauiajpig v pardopp spy uolsSINO.) 10 p4pog ‘tuawinda] yopa ‘apo,y 1MpPUO,) [PIUAUIULZACL) pub uSIDdwn?) 0ISIUD UDS 2yl Jo 9] 7' UOI1IS 43pU1)

NOLLVNIWYALAA NILLINM ADNVAAY 404 1SANOTY



'SPL033.1 11313 10§ 3uIWUNIOP SIYs Jo Adod ¢ uILIaa ppnoys JIYE-uoIsIA( put 1a)sanbay ay AR

:SudWWo)) ‘0

aeq ’ ameudig

UOISSIUIIO ) Jo *preog “uauntedsq (35414 "I1e]) JAYRIA-UOISIONC] 3Y) JO SUIEN JURIg

UOISSIIWIOY) 10 ‘preog] ‘juswinieda oY) Jo YIS Y1 yim ojquedwodsur jou st ]
‘uolssiwwion) 1o ‘preog ‘usunreda oY1 Jo VIS ayi Yim aquedwosur si ]
:Ananoe pasodod ays 1ey puy ‘paufisiapun ays ¢ ‘pannugns UOoI1BUWLIOUI 9] UO paseq

1038anbay} o1 paptod

MU M AT 951 Wanieda(] Jo . . - hOu—NuZ-EOmw_Q,QQ am %ﬁ_ :ot&:::.-o«oﬁ =o:_.-$ ..wm.

paniwgng 1sanbay areqy ! ameuig (15114 1527) Jo159nbay jo owepN

AU O] 221]0U UAINLIM Suipinoad
Aq ‘asnvo poos 42y10 40 ‘SasupisuNID ‘s1o0f paSunys ayp uo pasvq 2w {up 1o HONDUIHIIA(T 1Y} 230A4 KDt LoYDIY-UOISIFAT 21 ‘a1qupdiuoIur 1ou
§1 43141190 pasododd ay1 10y1 UONDUILIAIGY O SIYDU YOI -UOISIFACT ) fi JDY1 pUDISAZPUR YN[ T V]S a4l JO UOLIDIOIA b 40f JYBNO4G UOLIIY JUupUMDOAO D
manbasqns Lup woif uonmsasoad wof sununu oq jou s ] 31qundwioaur sp A1a1100 pasodod 3y Ipy) SouNULIIP LAYDIN-UOISIIACT ay1 fi ioyp paisdapun
1 1924400 pup ‘212]dwioo ‘ant §1 uONDUILIAIACT U Y 2oUDAPY dof 1sanba s1yt uo papiaoad uotpusofin ay) 1y Lmfiad fo Ayouad 1apun iz | O
uonwaYLIA g

1AV pasodoad jo uondiisaq

-srersdordde se sjuatunoop

[EUOBIPPE (BN NOA WOL} UOHEULIORN [BUCLIPPE 21nba1 Kewt JoNEN-UOISISa(] oY) *ALessaoau JI "uoueurwusIap paultojur Ajjng
€ SEW O} JSYRIN-UOISIIA(T Y} 0] [1e1ap 1ualolgns ul ANanoe pasodosd a1 aquIdsaq “v|S UOISSTWIWOY) 10 ‘preog quauniedag
04 Jo YIS sy1 Japun ajquedwodur ou st K1anoe i1 Aym jo uoneuedxa ue pue Ananoe pasodotd sy Jo vondisap e apirod

pasranay

TV A= 1) 39 ) AL o . )son TQH— UINLIAN ML

7 9324 - NOLLVNINYALAA NI LLIYM IONVAQV



0P80 b1°8() WO J UONBUILLNAG JO UOHBIOASY\UONEUILIAI(] USNIIA IOUBADY asumsiuawaIelg A11qredwodtpIsaeiul Jo SPIGUOD, 'S

[Jo | a3eq

'SP1023. 119) 10§ JuSWRIOP 1) Jo Adod v uIE)aa PINoYs IIYEN-UOISIIQ pue Iaisanbay oy

e 2MmiBustg

HO pitt 40 panss) UONDUIWADIA(T i1 2Y0A24 £Qaay [ 24091 YLIOS 125 SD "3SAPD POOS 42YIO 40 ‘SIIUDISUININD 4O s1o0f paBunyo uo paspg .

frewsy suoly 81110 spoy diz SS™PPY 32110

UOISSIUWO) 10 “pieog] ‘Wuateda(] o awey . L (18114 1S} JONRIN-UOISIDACE Ayl JO awtey]

:UONBUIULIFA( ) w:EcRZ J10J SUOSEIY

FIS 241 fo uonmjoa v 4of nod jsuw3p 1y Siioaq aq o oyt uonsn Mawaofita fun wo.f

aunuid] 2q Jou [m nod ‘1sanba.s nod uy paqrissap sapanon a1 ur a8n3ua o fi WLOfaouayy uonpunIaIaC] oY1 3upjoaas mou wp | ‘Mo1aq yiiof 108 Suospad Y1 40f upaaMoL]

21q1ndwosul 10u pautuiia1ap som.isanbai nod uy nayov pasodod 241 'SHY UONDUIIZIAT UBNLIM D P2413321 104 poy NOL pup passod poy sp g7 (z)
40 ‘2)qindwioou] 10U som 15anbad 04 ul 31190 pasodo.id-ayi I0y) uipulf panssy SOM UOHINUNLIIA(T UMY FHUDAPE UuD * uo (1)

‘pasana0 Suimojjof

ay) fo auo ‘1santbas mod sours pis iyt aapun payiquyoad sj Knanov apismo pasodod b AAYI2YM UONDUNILAIAQ UDIILIAL 2IUDAPY UD paisanbat noX FIS 3yt fo Y1 UONDIBS 43U!)
UOISSHUMIO, ) 40 ‘pinog ‘mawiindagy ay1 fo saaiojdma pup siaaiffo ayp fo Sanmp ay1 Y1 apqunditoduy 10 JuajSISUOIU) 240 [DY] SANANIID FPISINO SOy sisty Yyl (, F1S,,) SAnAloy
apquudwoouy fo awamis v pardopy spy UOISSIMILI0 ) 40 “pattog “Judwlmda] yovs apo)y uSwdupy) jruswiniasen pun uSpdinw, y 03513up.1§ UDS a1 6 917 ¢ UONIIS 4pU)

o1sonbay o7 papiaoid »anou
ULLIA I (J— Yuey 237 [ wauniedag] 10,4

P SAUDIL 0 PANSS| UONBLILLIA( AUBADY b . (15414 "15e7) Jo1sanbay ay Jo awren
. b q P a . 1] 1se] ¥ Ay N

10,

: NOLLVNINYALAA 40 NOLLVOOATY




DAVID P. WAGGONER, ATTORNEY AT LAW
1777 Haight Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
{(415) 305-7708
davidpwaggoner@gmail.com

By U.S. Mail and Electronic Mail

April 18, 2012

San Francisco City Attorney

Attn: Peter Keith and Sherri Kaiser
1390 Market Street, Suite 700

San Francisco, CA 94102-5408

Re:  Investigation of Sheriff Ross Mirkarimi
Dear Mr. Keith,

We are in receipt of your letter regarding the City Attorney’s investigation of our client
regarding alleged violations of Chapter 2 of article III of the San Francisco Campaign &
Governmental Conduct Code (“SFC&GCC™). Our client is committed to fully cooperating with
any duly authorized investigation permitted by law.

However, the Ethics Commission has yet to promulgate any rules of discovery or evidence
regarding this case. Given the unprecedented nature of the case, we are sure you will agree that
all parties should proceed with utmost care for the integrity of the process. To that end, we are
fully prepared to cooperate with the City Attorney, but think it prudent to allow the Ethics
Commission to weigh in on process and discovery before taking any action in the absence of
clears rules of procedure.

Finally, in your letter dated April 16, 2012, you demand the provision of five categories of
documents by April 19, 2012, and that our client be interviewed on Monday, April 23, 2012. As
you know, we are preparing for hearings set for April 19, 2012, April 20, 2012, and April 23,
2012. Accordingly, due to the time constraints and the extremely short timeframe you have
provided, we are unable to comply with your request. We will revisit these issues once the
Ethics Commission has weighed in on Monday, April 23, 2012.

Sincerely,

David P. Waggoner
Attorney for Ross Mirkarimi

R Shepard S. Kopp



Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA PETER J‘. KEITH
City Attorney , Deputy City Attorney

DIRECTDIAL: - {415) 554-3908
E-MAIL: pe'rer.kei‘rh@sfgoy.org

April 18,2012
David P. Waggoner, Esq.
1777 Haight Street .
San Francisco CA 94117

By E-Mail and U.S. Mail

Re:  Investigation of Sheriff Ross Mirkarimi
Dear Mr. Waggoner: '

We received your letter of today’s date stating that, desplte Sheriff Mirkarimi’s legal and
ethical duty to cooperate and assist with the City Attomey s investigation under Section 3.240(b)
of the San Francisco Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, Sheriff Mirkarimi declines to ,
supply documents tomorrow and appear for an investigative interview on Monday. '

Your proffered reasons for Sheriff Mirkarimi’s non-cooperation are improper. Sheriff*
Mirkarimi cannot properly refuse to cooperate and assist with the City Attorney’s investigation
on the basis of possible actions at the upcoming Ethics Commission hearing on Monday. - Section
3.240(b) confers independent authority on the City Attorney to investigate violations of the -
Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code. Any additional provisions for disclosure or
discovery that the Ethics Commission might adopt on Monday in regard to the official
misconduct proceedings would be cumulative to the City Attorney’s 1nvest1gat1ve authority - it.
would not displace it.

Your letter also states that “time constraints” make Sheriff Mirkarimi “unable to comply”
with the City Attorney’s requests. This is not credible. Just this morning, Sheriff Mirkarimi was
able to find the time for an hour-long radio interview on KQED-FM (in which he again asserted
that he is eager to tell his story but has been prevented from doing so by the City), and he has
also gathered documentation effectively and in short order when it has served his interests in
court. We note also that the Sheriff failed to propose an alternative date when he anticipates that
he will have the time to cooperate, as one would expect if his need for an extension were
genuine.

/1
1
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Letter to David P. Waggoner, Esq.
Page 2
April 18,2012

Sheriff Mirkarimi has a clear and present duty to cooperate and assist in this City
Attorney investigation. This refusal and any future refusals may subject Sheriff Mirkarimi to
disciplinary and/or enforcement proceedings under the Campaign & Governmental Conduct
Code and supply a further basis for removal under Charter section 15.105. We urge Sheriff
Mirkarimi to reconsider his refusal to cooperate immediately.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

/el

PETER J. KEITH
Deputy City Attorney

cc (email only): Shepard Kopp, Esq.



DAVID P. WAGGONER, ATTORNEY AT LAW
1777 Haight Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 305-7708
davidpwaggoner@gmail.com

By Electronic Mail

April 20, 2012

San Francisco City Attorney

Attn: Peter Keith and Sherri Kaiser
1390 Market Street, Suite 700

San Francisco, CA 94102-5408

Re:  Investigation of Sheriff Ross Mirkarimi
Dear Mr. Keith,
We are in receipt of your letter characterizing our response to your demand that we turn over five
categories of documents within 72 hours and make our client available for an interview in less
than a week — on the same day the Ethics Commission will consider proper procedures in this
case — as improper and not credible.
We state again that we are NOT refusing to cooperate with your investigation. We have three
hearings in less than one week, and your demand that we produce documents within 72 hours
and make our client available on the same day as a hearing is unreasonable.
You have not given any reason as to why your demands can not wait until after the Ethics
Commission hearing on April 23, 2012. We are cooperating with your investigation, as
demonstrated by my responses to your demand letters. We will address your demands in greater
detail after Monday.

Sincerely,
Isl David " C%{gymz(w

David P. Waggoner
Attorney for Ross Mirkarimi

cc: Shepard S. Kopp



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Aftorney

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

PETER J. KEITH
Deputy City Attorney

- DIRECTDiAL:  (415) 554-3908

E-MalL: peter.keith@sfgov.org

April 20, 2012
David P. Waggoner, Esq.
1777 Haight Street
San Francisco CA 94117

By E-Mail and U.S. Mail

Re:  Investigation of Sheriff Ross Mirkarimi
Dear Mr. Waggoner:

We received your letter of today’s date. The letter claims that Shenff Mirkarimi is
cooperating with the City Attorney’s investigation under section 3.240(b) of the San Francisco
Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code. But he is not. The City Attorney requested that
Sheriff Mirkarimi provide certain documents and appear for an investigative interview. Sheriff
Mirkarimi, however, has not provided the requested documents, and he has refused to appear for
an investigative interview. Sheriff Mirkarimi is not providing the cooperation and assistance
with this investigation that it is his duty to provide under section 3.240(b).-

Sheriff Mirkarimi has delayed the City Attorney’ s investi gation, and he continues to do
- so0. Delay is not cooperation and assistance. We once again request that Sheriff Mirkarimi fulfill
_ his duty to cooperate and assist with this investigation, by immediately committing in writing to
- (1) provide the requested documents by noon on Monday April 23, and (2) appear for an
investigative interview on Friday April 27 at 2pm and answer all questions put to him truthfully
and completely. And of course, Sheriff Mirkarimi must actually do these things.

We note that your letter was sent after the Court’s rulings of yesterday and today in favor
of the City and the Charter process. Those rulings must make clear to you that the City
Attorney’s investigation will move forward. We hope that Sheriff Mirkarimi will reconsider his
refusal to cooperate and assist in this investigation in light of these rulings.

Sheriff Mirkarimi’s ongoing refusal to cooperate and assist in this investigation, and any
future refusals, may subject Sheriff Mirkarimi to disciplinary and/or enforcement proceedings
under the Campaign & Governmental Conduct Code and supply a further basis for removal
under Charter section 15.105.

" Very truly yours,

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

-

PETER J. KEITH
Deputy City Attorney

cc (email only): Shepard Kopp, Esq.
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